REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO AND RECORD OF ACTION

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT AND RECORD OF ACTION

October 6, 2020

FROM

MICHELLE SCRAY BROWN, Chief Probation Officer, Probation Department DAN MUNSEY, Fire Chief/Fire Warden, San Bernardino County Fire Protection District

SUBJECT

Agreement for San Bernardino County Fire Protection District Fire Re-Entry Pilot Program

RECOMMENDATION(S)

- 1. Acting as the governing body of the County of San Bernardino (County):
 - a. Approve **Agreement No. 20-986** with the San Bernardino County Fire Protection District (SBCFPD) for the County to provide one-time funding in an amount not to exceed \$300,000 and other support to SBCFPD for implementation of SBCFPD's Re-Entry Pilot Program, with a term of the agreement from October 6, 2020 through June 30, 2021.
 - b. Authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector to post adjustments totaling \$300,000, as detailed in the Financial Impact section, to the County Probation Department's 2020-21 budget (Four votes required).
- 2. Acting as the governing body of SBCFPD:
 - a. Approve Agreement No. 20-986 with the County for SBCFPD to accept one-time funding in an amount not to exceed \$300,000 and other support from the County for implementation of SBCFPD's Re-Entry Pilot Program, with a term of the agreement from October 6, 2020 through June 30, 2021.
 - b. Authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector to post adjustments totaling \$300,000, as detailed in the Financial Impact section, to SBCFPD's 2020-21 budget (Four votes required).

(Presenter: Dan Munsey, Fire Chief/Fire Warden, 387-5779)

COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES

Ensure Development of a Well-Planned, Balanced, and Sustainable County. Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this item will not require the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net County Cost) as the one-time \$300,000 payment from the County to SBCFPD for costs pertaining to SBCFPD's Re-Entry Pilot Program (Program) will be funded through the use of 2011 Realignment (AB 109) revenue that was apportioned to the County Probation Department

Agreement for San Bernardino County Fire Protection District Fire Re-Entry Pilot Program October 6, 2020

(Probation) in a prior fiscal year. The following table reflects the budget adjustments requested by Probation and SBCFPD to proceed with this one-time payment.

Fund Center	Commitment Item	Description	Increase/ Decrease	Amount
	110111	2000p	200:00:00	7 0 10
Probation:				
4810001000	40458711	AB 109 Realignment Revenue	Increase	\$300,000
4810001000	55405010	Salary and Benefit Transfers Out	Increase	\$300,000
SBCFPD:				
1068192410	51001010	Salary Expense	Increase	\$300,000
1068192410	55415011	Salary and Benefit - Transfers In	Increase	\$300,000

SBCFPD will use the \$300,000 primarily to fund the cost of additional extra-help employees needed for the Program.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

SBCFPD engages in various fire prevention activities to help mitigate the risk of destructive fires.

SBCFPD currently deploys hand crew teams, as well as inmate hand crews through a partnership with the San Bernardino County Sheriff's Department (SBCSD), to perform firefighting and fuel reduction activities. Given the continued increase of occurrences and risks associated with fires, SBCFPD wishes to augment the hand crews/inmate hand crews by establishing a new partnership with Probation for the Program.

The Program would employ released inmates in good standing for fuel reduction and other fire related services. The Program will enhance SBCFPD's ability to mitigate fires in the County and provide work experience for skilled individuals released from custody, which may ultimately reduce recidivism and lead to gainful employment. Under close supervision and in collaboration with SBCSD and Probation, the services provided by these individuals will help improve the safety and health of County residents threatened by fires and other disaster related incidents.

Probation and SBCSD have agreed to assist SBCFPD in the identification and selection of employment candidates who would provide SBCFPD with the aforementioned Program services. Probation has also offered to provide SBCFPD with one-time funding in the amount of \$300,000 for Program costs through June 30, 2021. However, SBCFPD will be responsible for funding the cost of providing Program employees with the necessary gear and equipment.

Pursuant to the terms of the recommended agreement, Probation will advance the \$300,000 to SBCFPD within ten days of Board of Supervisors/Board of Directors (Board) approval of this item. Upon SBCFPD Program completion and the capture of all SBCFPD Program costs, SBCFPD shall submit to Probation an itemized accounting of actual SBCFPD Program costs incurred by SBCFPD and, if said costs are less than the \$300,000 paid by Probation, then SBCFPD shall refund Probation the difference within 60 days after issuance of the itemized accounting.

Board approval of this recommended agreement between SBCFPD and the County will allow the Program to become operational during the current fire season, which has already resulted in a California state record of over 3.7 million acres burned. Agreement for San Bernardino County Fire Protection District Fire Re-Entry Pilot Program October 6, 2020

PROCUREMENT

N/A

REVIEW BY OTHERS

This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Jamie Ryan, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455, Scott Runyan, Deputy County Counsel, 387-5455, and Richard Luczak, Deputy County Counsel, 387-0228) on September 30, 2020; Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector (Erika Gomez, General Accounting Manager, 382-3196) on September 30, 2020; Finance (Tom Forster, Administrative Analyst, 387-4635 and Carolina Mendoza, Administrative Analyst, 387-0294) on October 1, 2020); and County Finance and Administration (Matthew Erickson, County Chief Financial Officer, 387-5423) on October 1, 2020.

Agreement for San Bernardino County Fire Protection District Fire Re-Entry Pilot Program October 6, 2020

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors County of San Bernardino

Record of Action of the Board of Directors San Bernardino County Fire Protection District

DEFERRED/APPROVED

Moved: Curt Hagman Seconded: Janice Rutherford Ayes: Robert A. Lovingood, Janice Rutherford, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Josie Gonzales

Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD/SECRETARY

DATED: October 6, 2020



cc: Probation- Frymire w/agree

Contractor- C/O Probation w/agree

File- w/agree

LA 10/21/2020